

No. 06-15851-HH

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

SINALTRAINAL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida; Case Nos. 1:01-cv-03208 (lead case); 02-cv-20258; 02-cv-20259; 02-
cv-20260

The Honorable Jose E. Martinez

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE, SEFLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk, Ste. 100
Venice, CA 90291
Tel: 310-396-0731
Fax: 310-399-7040
(*Counsel of record*)

RICHARD HERZ
MARCO SIMONS
MISTI DUVALL
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Ste. 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

* EarthRights International, Colombian Institute of International Law, and
George Washington University Law School International Human Rights Clinic.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. State action is not required for war crimes, which includes murder and torture committed in the course of an armed conflict regardless of the interests that benefited from these crimes, and does not require that the abuses further the armed conflict	7
II. Paramilitaries may be found to be state actors under section 1983 color of law jurisprudence or international law standards.....	13
A. Paramilitary abuses may be committed with state action if the perpetrators have a nexus with the state, act jointly with the state or with state aid, or act as state agents	13
B. International law recognizes that the state action requirement is met where a private party commits an abuse at the instigation of or with the consent or acquiescence of a state official	15
III. Defendants who are complicit in violations of international law may be held liable, regardless of whether they are state actors	18
A. The “state action” requirement is met where the direct perpetrator is a “state actor”	19
B. Even if the defendants need to be state actors, the district court misapplied state action standards	24
1. Conspiracy, agency, and aiding and abetting are all viable theories of liability under the ATS	24

2.	Each of these theories of liability also satisfies any state action requirement	26
CONCLUSION		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2349341 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007)	23
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	14
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 24
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publ’g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	25
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	14
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	14
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	14, 20
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Sinaltrainal Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1273, 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2006)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kipperman v. Onex Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96944 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2006)	22
<i>Lugar v. Edmundson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	14
<i>McAdam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	25, 28
<i>NCGUB v. Unocal</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	27, 28 n.22

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	19
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	22 n.17
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	23 n.18
<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	28 n.22
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 923 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1991)	22-23 n.17
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 94 F. Supp. 1011 (N.D. Ga. 1950)	23 n.17

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Bichler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 571 (1982)	28 n.22
--	---------

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Bohjaraj A/L Kasinathan v. Nagarajan A/L Verappan & Annor</i> , [2001] 6 M.L.J. 497 (H.Ct. Temerloh) (Malaysia)	26 n.19
<i>British Columbia Ferry Corp. v. Invicta Security Service Corp.</i> , No. CA023277, 84 A.C.W.S. (3d) 195 (B.C. Ct. App. Nov. 11, 1998)	25
<i>Carrington v. Attorney General</i> , [1972] N.Z.L.R. 1106 (Auk. S. Ct.)	26 n.19
<i>Chairman, Railway Board v. Das</i> , [2000] 2 L.R.I. 273 (India)	25

<i>Johnson & Johnson (Ireland) Ltd. v. CP Security Ltd.</i> ,	
[1986] I.R. 362 (H.Ct.) (Ireland).....	25 n.19
<i>Lister v. Hesley Hall, Ltd.</i> , [2002] 1 A.C. 215 (H.L.)	25
<i>NK v. Minister of Safety & Security</i> ,	
2005 (9) B.C.L.R. 835 (CC) (South Africa)	25-26 n.19
<i>On v. Attorney General</i> ,	
[1987] H.K.L.R. 331 (C.A.) (Hong Kong)	26 n.19

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Caballero-Delgado v. Colombia</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 22	
(Dec. 8, 1995).....	13 n.12
<i>Ituango Massacres v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 148 (July 1, 2006)	17
<i>Mapiripan Massacre v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 134 (Sept. 15, 2005)	12, 17
<i>Prosecutor v. Dyilo</i> , Pre-Trial Chamber Decision on the Confirmation of	
Charges, Case No. ICC-01/04-01/06 (ICC Jan. 29, 2007)	9, 10
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-T Appeals Judgment (ICTY May 7, 1997)	9
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordic</i> , IT-95-14/2-T, Trial Judgment (ICTY Feb. 26, 2001)	9
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> ,	
IT-95-14, Trial Judgment (ICTY Mar. 3, 2000)	9-10
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> ,	
IT-96-23 & IT-96-23/1-A Appeal Judgment (ICTY June 12, 2002)	10-11

<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , IT-96-21-T, Trial Judgment (ICTY Nov. 16, 1998)	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Rutaganda</i> ,	
ICTR-96-3, Trial Judgment (ICTR Dec. 6, 1999)	10, 11
<i>Rochela Massacre v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am.Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 163 (May 11, 2007)	12
<i>Pueblo Bello Massacre v. Colombia</i> ,	
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 140 (Jan. 31, 2006).....	12, 13, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2441(c)(3)	8
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256,	
106 Stat. 73 § 2(a) (1992), codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

TREATIES AND U.N. DOCUMENTS

American Convention on Human Rights (Nov. 22, 1969), O.A.S.T.S. No. 36,	
1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	21 n.16
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment	
or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39th Sess., Supp. No. 51 at 197, U.N.	
Doc. A/39/51 (1984).....	15, 21
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Geneva Convention	
No. III, 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (1949)	8-9
Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture	

and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 3542 (XXX), Supp. No. 34, U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1975).....	16 n.14
(European) Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (1953)	21 n.16
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 67 (1989), <i>reprinted in OEA/Ser.L.V./11.82doc.6.rev.1 at 83 (1992)</i>	16 n.14
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1976)	21 n.16
Official Journal of the International Criminal Court, <i>Elements of Crimes</i> (Sep. 9, 2002)	10 n.7
Principles on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-Legal, Arbitrary and Summary Executions, ESC Res. 1989/65, annex, 1989 U.N. ESCOR Supp. No. 1 at 52, U.N. Doc. E/1989/89 (1989).....	15-16
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 183/9	9
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 (1948)	21 n.16

FOREIGN STATUTES

The Agency Act, LSDRSG no. 1163 (1974), <i>quoted and translated in</i> Laws of the Sudan, vol. 7 (5th ed. 1981).....	26 n.20
C. Civ. (Civil Code) art. 1384 (1994) (France).....	26

C.C. (Civil Code) § 2049 (1991) (Italy)	26 n.21
Codigo Civil (Civil Code) art. 800 (1981) (Portugal).....	26 n.21
Minpō (Civil Code) art. 715 (1997) (Japan)	26
Section 831BGB (Civil Code) (1975) (Germany)	26
RESTATEMENTS, ARTICLES, REPORTS AND TREATISES	
William E. Butler, <i>Russian Law</i> (2d. ed. 2003)	26 n.21
Philip Sifrid A. Fortun, Mylene Marcia-Creencia, et al., <i>Philippines, in 2</i> <i>International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	26 n.20
Hamilton, Harrison & Matthews Advocates, <i>Kenya, in 2 International</i> <i>Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001).....	26 n.20
Samuel Hong, <i>Malaysia, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law,</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	26 n.20
Human Rights Watch, <i>The “Sixth Division”: Military-paramilitary ties and US</i> <i>policy in Colombia</i> (Sep. 2001)	12 n.12
Konstantin Obolensky & Akhmed Glashev, <i>Russia, in 2 International</i> <i>Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001).....	26 n.21
Leopoldo Olavarria Campagna, <i>Venezuela, in 2 International Agency &</i> <i>Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001).....	26 n.21
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency § 2.01	15
§ 2.03.....	15
§ 2.04.....	25

§ 7.07	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876	22, 28
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States	
§ 702	17-18
Juan Francisco Torres Landa & R. Barrera, <i>Mexico, in 2 International</i>	
Agency & Distribution Law (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	26 n.21
